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I. OVERVIEW OF OPERATIONS 
 

1. In 2012, Asian Development Bank’s (ADB) operations totaled $21.57 billion, $13.30 billion 
financed by ADB and Special Funds and $8.27 billion by cofinancing partners. The total $13.30 
billion consists of (i) $11.72 billion loans, (ii) $697 million in grants, (iii) $131.0 million in equity 
investments, (iv) $403 million in guarantees, (v) $200 million for Supply Chain Finance program, 
and (vi) $151 million in technical assistance (TA).   
 
2. The top five recipients including cofinancing are Uzbekistan ($3.31 billion),                    
Viet Nam ($3.11 billion), India ($2.71 billion), People’s Republic of China ($2.10 billion), and 
Bangladesh ($1.63 billion).  Excluding cofinancing, the top five recipients’ ranking changes as 
follows: India ($2.43 billion), People’s Republic of China ($1.83 billion), Viet Nam ($1.29 billion), 
Indonesia ($1.24 billion), and Bangladesh ($1.10 billion).  
 

II.    APPROVALS BY FINANCING SOURCE 
 

3. Table 1 provides details on approvals by financing source. Projects funded from ordinary 
capital resources (OCR) amounted to $10.14 billion or 76% of the total ADB approvals of $13.30 
billion. The remaining 24% is accounted for by special fund resources which include among 
others, Asian Development Fund and TA Special Funds. Appendix 1 provides a breakdown of 
financing source approved by country and by region. Appendix 2 provides a glossary of technical 
terms relating to the ADB operations. 
 

Table 1: Approvals by Financing Source, 2011–2012 ($ million)
1 

 

Note: Totals may not add up because of rounding. 
1

 Excludes dropped or cancelled loans, grants, equities, guarantees and technical 
assistance prior to signing. 

2
 ADB approved the first Supply Chain Finance program in November 2012 to provide 
guarantees and debt financing, without government guarantee, through partner financing 
institutions in support of payments throughout the supply chain.   

3 
Includes the first project design advance facility (PDA) approved in August 2012 in the 
amount of $3.5 million.   

4 
Includes both investment and policy-based grants.

  

2011 2012

Ordinary Capital Resources 11,306      10,136      

Loans 10,651      9,402        

Guarantees 417           403           

Equity Investments 239           131           

Supply Chain Finance 2 -           200           

Special Funds Resources 2,716        3,164        

Asian Development Fund 2,552        3,009        

Loans 3 1,955        2,316        

Grants 597           693           

Technical Assistance Special Fund 139           142           

Other Special Funds 25            13            

Grants 4 17            4              

Technical Assistance Grants 8              9              

Subtotal 14,022      13,299      

Cofinancing 7,694        8,272        

Project Cofinancing 7,483        8,125        

Technical Assistance Cofinancing 210           147           

TOTAL 21,716      21,571      
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4. A total of $8.27 billion cofinancing was generated in 2012, of which 98% ($8.13 billion) 
was for project cofinancing and 2% ($147 million) was for technical assistance projects.  
 

Table 2:  Direct Value Added
1
 Cofinancing, 2011–2012 ($ million) 

   
             Note: Totals may not add up because of rounding. 

1 
Cofinancing with contractual or collaborative arrangements between ADB and financing 
partners. 

2 
In 2012, TFP had an annual turnover (or gross DVA) of $4 billion, of which $2.3 billion was 
co-financed and $1.7 billion was for ADB’s own account.  

3 
For loans provided by third parties and not fully guaranteed by ADB, such as partial credit 
guarantees or partial risk guarantees, the portion of loans that is not guaranteed by ADB 
is considered as net DVA cofinancing and reported in the year of signing the guarantee 
agreements.   

4 
This refers to the amount of OCR allocation relief as a result of risk transfer arrangements, 
whereby a third party assumes risk under a guarantee or loan provided by ADB. The 
amount of allocation relief depends on the risk rating and nature of the counterparty. 

  

 
III. Approvals by Sovereign and Nonsovereign 

 

5. In 2012, sovereign approvals amounted to $13.61 billion, a decrease of $1.79 billion (12%) 
compared to 2011 due mainly to a fall in official cofinancing. ADB-financed nonsovereign 
approvals increased by $1.64 billion (26%) largely due to increase in parallel loans.   
 
  

2011 2012

Project Cofinancing 7,483 8,125

Official Cofinancing 3,279 2,028

Loans 2,308        1,745          

Grants 971           283            

Commercial Cofinancing 4,204 6,097

B Loans 200           200            

Parallel Loans 1,623        3,341          

Trade Finance Program Cofinancing 2 2,381        2,344          

Guarantee Cofinancing 3 -           87              

Risk Transfer 4 -           126            

Technical Assistance Cofinancing 210 147            

TOTAL 7,694 8,272            
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Table 3: Sovereign and Nonsovereign
1
 Approvals, 2011–2012 ($ million) 

  
  1  

ADB-financed nonsovereign approvals include nonsovereign public and private sector  
    loans, equity investments, guarantees, and technical assistance.

    

  
 
 

 
 
 

2011 2012

Sovereign 15,396 13,609

Loans 11,005 10,611

Equity 150 -

Grants 614 697

Guarantees - -

Technical Assistance Grants 138 146

Cofinancing

Official 3,279 2,009

Technical Assistance Cofinancing 210 146

Nonsovereign 6,319 7,962

Loans 1,600 1,107

Equity Investments 89 131

Guarantees 417 403

Supply Chain Finance - 200

Technical Assistance Grants 9 5

Official Cofinancing - 19

Commercial Cofinancing

B Loans 200 200

Parallel Loans 1,623 3,341

Technical Assistance Cofinancing 1 -

Trade Finance Program Cofinancing 2,381 2,344

Guarantee Cofinancing - 87

Risk Transfer - 126

TOTAL 21,716 21,571
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Figure 1: Sovereign and Nonsovereign Approvals ($ million)
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6. Of the $7.96 billion nonsovereign approvals in 2012, 97% ($7.74 billion) was from private 
sector operations in the form of loans, equity investments, guarantees, Supply Chain Finance 
Program, technical assistance, official cofinancing, B loans, parallel loans, cofinancing from TFP 
transactions, guarantee cofinancing and risk transfer. The remaining 3% ($224 million) was from 
the nonsovereign public sector in the form of loans, guarantees, and risk transfer arrangements.  
 

Table 4:  Nonsovereign Approvals, 2011–2012 ($ million) 

 
1 
Refers to nonsovereign loans, guarantees, B loans and risk transfer to or for 

  enterprises that are majority owned by public parties (defined as entities with more than 
50% of their capital held publicly). 

  

2011 2012

Public 1 700 224

Loans 600 20

Guarantees - 128

B Loans 100 -

Risk Transfer - 76

Private 5,619 7,739

Loans 1,000 1,087

Equity Investments 89 131

Guarantees 417 275

Supply Chain Finance Program - 200

Technical Assistance Grants 9 5

Official Cofinancing - 19

B Loans 100 200

Parallel Loans 1,623 3,341

Technical Assistance Cofinancing 1 -

TFP Cofinancing 2,381 2,344

Guarantee Cofinancing - 87

Risk Transfer - 51

TOTAL 6,319 7,962
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IV. Approvals by Modality Including Cofinancing 
 
7. Of the $21.57 billion approved in 2012, 87% ($18.78 billion) was for investment support, 
12% ($2.49 billion) for policy-based support, and 1% ($298 million) for technical assistance. 
 

Table 5:  Approvals by Modality, 2011–2012 ($ million) 

  
1
 Refers to other special funds and project cofinancing. 

2
 Refers to programs. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2011 2012

Investment Support 20,403 18,779

OCR 10,806 8,185

ADF 2,361 2,573

Others 1 7,236 8,021

Policy-Based Support 2 955 2,494

OCR 500 1,951

ADF 191 436

Others 1 265 107

Technical and Advisory Support 357 298

TOTAL 21,716 21,571

Investment 
Support    

($18,779m)

Policy-Based 
Support 

($2,494m) 

Figure 2: 2012 Approvals by Modality ($ million)

Technical and Advisory Support, ($298m)
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V. Multitranche Financing Facility (MFF) and Tranche Approvals 
 
8. Seven MFFs totaling $2.73 billion and 23 tranches totaling $4.97 billion (including 
cofinancing) were approved in 2012, compared with 13 MFFs ($6.24 billion) and 33 tranches 
($4.53 billion including cofinancing) in 2011. This is a decrease of 56% ($3.50 billion) for MFFs 
and an increase of 10% ($436 million) for tranches. 

 
Table 6:  Multitranche Financing Facility and Tranche Approvals 

2011–2012 ($ million) 

 
1
 Refers to other special funds and project cofinancing. 

2
 The total of all MFF tranches approved during the year.  

 
 

2011 2012

Multitranche Financing Facility 6,237 2,735

OCR 4,770 2,582

ADF 1,434 153

Others 1 33 -

MFF Tranches 2 4,531 4,966

Loans 4,233 4,500

OCR 3,692 3,307

ADF 542 237

Others 1 - 956

Grants 297 466

ADF 232 376

Others 1 65 90
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Approvals by Country, 2012 ($ million) 

 
ADB = Asian Development Bank, ADF = Asian Development Fund, OCR = ordinary capital resources, TASF = technical assistance special funds.  

Loans Guarantee Equity

Supply 

Chain 

Finance

Loans Grants TASF Grants TA Grants
Project 

Cofinancing

TA 

Cofinancing

Central and West Asia 1,526.4        275.0          6.0              -              475.0          546.0          18.1            -              -              3,431.3        6.2              6,283.9     

Afghanistan -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  376.0              1.0                   -                  -                  118.5              -                  495.5        

Armenia -                  -                  -                  -                  80.0                -                  1.8                   -                  -                  17.5                -                  99.3         

Azerbaijan 250.0              -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  1.2                   -                  -                  -                  -                  251.2        

Georgia 64.0                -                  -                  -                  64.0                -                  0.3                   -                  -                  6.3                   -                  134.6        

Kazakhstan 496.3              -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  1.2                   -                  -                  197.0              -                  694.6        

Kyrgyz Republic 10.0                -                  -                  -                  25.0                70.0                2.6                   -                  -                  -                  0.2                   107.7        

Pakistan 343.1              -                  -                  -                  74.0                -                  1.7                   -                  -                  656.1              -                  1,074.9     

Tajikistan -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  100.0              0.8                   -                  -                  14.0                6.0                   120.8        

Uzbekistan 363.0              275.0              6.0                   -                  232.0              -                  7.6                   -                  -                  2,421.9           -                  3,305.5     

South Asia 2,940.1        128.0          -              -              868.2          73.7            21.7            -              0.9              973.8          21.5            5,027.8     

Bangladesh 435.1              -                  -                  -                  657.5              -                  4.7                   -                  0.9                   528.7              7.8                   1,634.6     

Bhutan -                  -                  -                  -                  8.3                   10.3                1.7                   -                  -                  -                  0.8                   21.1         

India 2,290.0           128.0              -                  -                  -                  -                  7.1                   -                  -                  278.0              7.2                   2,710.3     

Maldives -                  -                  -                  -                  5.6                   4.5                   0.9                   -                  -                  10.3                0.7                   21.9         

Nepal -                  -                  -                  -                  44.8                59.0                1.7                   -                  -                  11.4                4.9                   121.8        

Sri Lanka 215.0              -                  -                  -                  152.0              -                  5.7                   -                  -                  145.4              0.2                   518.2        

East Asia 1,838.7        -              -              -              85.2            -              21.3            -              0.1              283.0          7.6              2,235.8     

China, Peoples Republic of 1,809.0           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  20.2                -                  0.1                   269.7              3.1                   2,102.0     

Mongolia 29.7                -                  -                  -                  85.2                -                  1.2                   -                  -                  13.3                4.5                   133.8        

Pacific 36.9            -              -              -              66.2            13.9            9.0              2.5              -              86.3            6.2              220.9        

Cook Islands 6.0                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  6.0           

Federated States of Micronesia -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0.7                   -                  -                  -                  0.6                   1.3           

Fiji Islands -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0.5                   2.0                   -                  -                  -                  2.5           

Kiribati -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  1.1                   1.1           

Marshall Islands -                  -                  -                  -                  5.0                   -                  0.2                   -                  -                  -                  1.0                   6.2           

Nauru -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  4.0                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  4.0           

Papua New Guinea -                  -                  -                  -                  41.5                -                  3.0                   -                  -                  5.0                   -                  49.5         

Samoa -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  1.4                   0.5                   -                  2.0                   -                  3.9           

Solomon Islands -                  -                  -                  -                  10.5                7.5                   0.8                   -                  -                  10.6                0.9                   30.2         

Timor-Leste 30.9                -                  -                  -                  9.2                   -                  1.4                   -                  -                  68.7                0.9                   110.9        

Tonga -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  1.4                   1.4           

Tuvalu -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  2.4                   0.4                   -                  -                  -                  0.1                   2.8           

Vanuatu -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0.8                   -                  -                  -                  0.4                   1.1           

Southeast Asia 3,019.7        -              25.0            -              818.7          59.5            24.3            1.4              0.5              3,333.7        41.5            7,324.2     

Cambodia -                  -                  -                  -                  275.5              -                  4.1                   -                  -                  61.4                9.8                   350.8        

Indonesia 1,232.8           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  2.7                   -                  -                  47.3                4.9                   1,287.6     

Lao People's Democratic Republic -                  -                  -                  -                  80.4                59.5                2.8                   -                  -                  0.6                   1.2                   144.5        

Malaysia -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0.3                   -                  -                  -                  -                  0.3           

Myanmar -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  4.6                   -                  -                  -                  0.8                   5.4           

Philippines 750.0              -                  25.0                -                  -                  -                  4.0                   1.4                   0.5                   263.7              18.6                1,063.2     

Thailand 214.7              -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  0.5                   -                  -                  1,142.4           2.9                   1,360.4     

Viet Nam 822.2              -                  -                  -                  462.9              -                  5.4                   -                  -                  1,818.3           3.3                   3,112.0     

Regional 40.0            -              100.0          200.0          2.6              -              47.7            -              7.5              17.0            63.9            478.6        

Regional 40.0                -                  100.0              200.0              2.6                   -                  47.7                -                  7.5                   17.0                63.9                478.6        

Grand Total 9,401.7        403.0          131.0          200.0          2,315.9        693.0          142.1          3.9              8.8              8,125.0        146.8          21,571.3   

OCR

Region/Country Total

ADB Special Funds
Cofinancing

ADF Other Special Funds
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GLOSSARY  
 

ADB’s Operations ADB’s operations consist of ordinary, special operations, and 
cofinancing: 

 Ordinary operations are financed from ADB’s ordinary 
capital resources (OCR) which comprise paid-in capital 
from its members, accumulated reserves, and borrowings 
from the open market. 

 Special operations are financed from special funds 
resources 

 Cofinancing is provided by official or commercial sources. 
 

B Loan / Syndication A cofinancing arrangement involving the coordinated process of 
pooling funds from various sources to a single borrower or grant 
recipient, and/or distributing related risks among such other 
financiers. 
 

Cofinancing The shared financing with a third party (other than the project 
sponsors) on a transaction-specific basis for a project (e.g., loan or 
technical assistance) or program associated with ADB funds, risk 
taking or administrative involvement. It can be with or without a 
formal coordination agreement among the financing partners. The 
main sources of cofinancing are official and commercial. 
 

Commercial Cofinancing Commercial cofinancing complements ADB’s ordinary capital 
resources (OCR) lending mainly through the application of ADB’s 
credit enhancement instruments. Such cofinancing is effected by 
both private and public sector institutions. It is usually sourced 
from financial markets and priced at commercial terms. Credit 
enhancements and risk-sharing arrangements are instrumental in 
mobilizing financial flows, particularly for projects and programs 
that, without ADB involvement, are perceived as risky by 
commercial partners. It includes b-loan, parallel loans, Trade 
Finance Program cofinancing, guarantee cofinancing, and risk 
transfer. 
 

Direct Value Added (DVA) 
Cofinancing 

Cofinancing with contractual or collaborative arrangements 
between ADB and financing partners. 

Equity Investment Two distinct types of equity investments that the Private Sector 
Operations Department (PSOD) undertakes in its normal course of 
business. These are: 

 Direct equity investments – a direct investment in an 
investee company for its shareholdings and payment is 
made directly to the company. Investments may be in 
different types of shares, such as common (ordinary), 
preferred shares, as well as units of mutual fund. Equity 
investments can be denominated in the currency of the 
host country. 

 Private equity funds – ADB may invest with a group of 
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other investors, in a private equity fund taking a share 
holding through different legal structures, the most 
common of which is a limited partnership agreement or a 
limited liability company. The private equity fund, in turn, 
invests in investee companies that it identifies through its 
deal pipeline. Private equity fund investments are mostly 
denominated in US dollars. 

 

Grant Non-technical assistance instrument provided for investment 
support and/or policy-based support. 
 

Guarantee Guarantees allow ADB to assume commercial and/or political risks 
arising under debt instruments provided by other financing 
partners. (OM D9) 

 Partial credit guarantee – ADB provides comprehensive 
nonpayment cover to cofinanciers against all commercial 
and political risks for a   specified portion of a borrower’s 
debt service obligation. 

 Political risk guarantee – ADB provides financing partners 
with coverage against specifically defined political (or 
sovereign) risks. Cover is available against any 
combination of transfer restriction, expropriation, political 
violence, contract disputes, and non-honoring of sovereign 
obligations or guarantees. The cover may be for principal 
and/or interest payment obligations.  

 
      (ADB Private Sector Operations: Innovation, Impact, 
Integrity) 
 

Guarantee Cofinancing This refers to the portion of loans provided by third parties that is 
not guaranteed by ADB.  This portion is considered as part of net 
DVA cofinancing and reported in the year of signing of the 
guarantee. 
 

Modality Involves the specific application of instruments (loan, equity 
investment, grant, project cofinancing, and guarantee) classified 
as investment support, policy-based support, other budget support 
(countercyclical support facility), or technical and advisory support.  
 

Multitranche Financing 
Facility (MFF) 

A financing modality made available by ADB to a client to support 
its medium- to long-term investment program or investment plan. It 
enables ADB to provide assistance programmatically by aligning 
the provision of financing with project readiness and the long-term 
needs of a client. The MFF facilitates long-term partnerships 
between ADB and its clients, and provides opportunities for 
constructive dialogue on physical investments as well as 
nonphysical (thematic and sector) interventions. The term “facility” 
refers to MFF. (OM D14) 
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Nonsovereign Operations Refer to any loan, guarantee, equity investment, or other financing 
arrangement that is (i) not guaranteed by a government; or (ii) 
guaranteed by a government under terms that do not allow ADB, 
upon default by the guarantor, to accelerate, suspend, or cancel 
any other loan or guarantee between ADB and the related 
sovereign. (OM D10) 
 

Official Cofinancing Flowing mainly from financing partnerships with multilateral and 
bilateral development assistance agencies, official cofinancing 
mobilizes (i) grants and loans for investment projects supported by 
ADB and (ii) grants for ADB’s technical assistance (TA) 
operations.  Such cofinancing is usually sourced from official 
development aid. Consistent with ADB’s strategic directions and 
resource allocations, official cofinancing focuses on strong partner 
and client coordination for (a) easy access and efficiencies in 
processing, (b) low transaction costs, and (c) harmonized and 
transparent mechanisms in reporting to financing partners on the 
development impact of their contributions.  
 

Private Sector 
Nonsovereign 
Transactions 

Refers to financing for enterprises that are majority-owned by 
private parties  
(defined as entities with more than 50% of their capital held 
privately).  
(OM D10) 
 

Project Refers to a project or program with a common outcome (one 
design and monitoring framework) regardless of financing 
instrument or financing source which ADB has agreed to finance 
or administer. 
  

Project Cofinancing Covers official loans, commercial loans, syndications, and 
investment grants financed from external sources. 

Public Sector 
Nonsovereign 
Transactions  

Refers to loans, guarantees, and syndications to or for enterprises 
that are majority owned by public parties (defined as entities with 
more than 50% of their capital held publicly). (OM D10) 
 

Risk Transfer This refers to the amount of OCR allocation relief as a result of risk 
transfer arrangements, whereby a third party assumes risk under a 
guarantee or loan provided by ADB.  The amount of allocation 
relief   depends on the risk rating and nature of the counterparty. 
 

Sovereign Loans extended to the government or guaranteed by the 
government. (OM D11) 
 

Special Funds Resources Consist of Asian Development Fund, Technical Assistance Special 
Fund, Japan Special Fund, Asian Tsunami Fund, Pakistan 
Earthquake Fund, Regional Cooperation and Integration Fund, 
Climate Change Fund, Asia Pacific Disaster Response Fund, and 
Asian Development Bank Institute Special Fund.        
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Statement of ADB’s 
Operations 

An annual report providing information on ADB's operations to the 
Board of Directors.  It provides a snapshot of the amount of 
assistance approved by ADB for the calendar year.   
 

Supply Chain Finance 
Program 

It provides guarantees and debt financing (both without a 
government guarantee) through partner financial institutions (PFIs) 
in support of payments throughout the supply chain.  
 

Technical Assistance (TA) 
Cofinancing 

Refers to TA financed from external sources. External sources 
comprise trust funds, grants provided under TA-specific 
cofinancing agreements, and grants under fund channeling 
framework agreements. (OM D12) 
 

Technical Assistance 
Grant 

TA operations contribute to the achievement of country and 
regional development objectives. They facilitate the flow and 
efficient utilization of development finance to developing member 
countries (DMCs) and recipients within DMCs to enhance their 
development capacity. TA is classified as capacity development, 
policy advisory, project preparatory, or research and development. 
 

Trade Finance Program 
(TFP) 

TFP fills market gaps by providing guarantees and loans through 
partner banks to support trade.  TFP enhances banks’ abilities to 
support importers and exporters, including SMEs, and works in 
partnership with the private sector to provide capacity, liquidity, 
and stability to the trade finance system. 
  

Tranche (MFF) A tranche may comprise a loan, grant, guarantee, or ADB-
administered cofinancing to finance a project or a component 
under the facility. (OM D14) 
 

 
 

 
 


